IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

UNION OF CONCERNED SCIENTISTS, et al.,

Petitioners,

 ν .

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION,

Respondent.

No. 19-1230 and consolidated cases

Filed: 01/10/2020

NOTICE OF NAME CHANGE

Intervenor the Association of Global Automakers, Inc. ("Global Automakers") hereby gives notice to the Court and all parties that, as a result of a corporate restructuring and combination consummated on December 31, 2019, Global Automakers has changed its corporate name to the Automotive Regulatory Council, Inc., effective January 2, 2020. *See* Exhibit 1, Va. State Corp. Comm'n, Certificate of Amendment. Global Automakers thus respectfully requests that this Court substitute its new and proper name, "Automotive Regulatory Council, Inc.,"

Filed: 01/10/2020

for "Association of Global Automakers, Inc." in the above-captioned case and all cases consolidated herewith.¹

Consistent with this name change, and pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1 and Rule 26.1 of this Court, the Automotive Regulatory Council, Inc. (the "Council") is filing an amended corporate disclosure statement concurrently with this notice. As stated therein, the Council's automobile manufacturer members include Hyundai Motor America, Kia Motors America, Inc., Nissan North America, Inc., Subaru of America, Inc., and Toyota Motor North America, Inc. There is no other change in information from the original corporate disclosure statement filed on October 31, 2019.

_

¹ Consolidated cases are *California v. Wheeler*, No. 19-1239, *South Coast Air Quality Management District v. EPA*, No. 19-1241, *National Coalition for Advanced Transportation v. EPA*, No. 19-1242, *Sierra Club v. EPA*, No. 19-1243, *Calpine Corp. v. EPA*, No. 19-1245, *City & County of San Francisco v. Wheeler*, No. 19-1246, and *Advanced Energy Economy v. EPA*, No. 19-1249.

Dated: January 10, 2020 Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Raymond B. Ludwiszewski

RAYMOND B. LUDWISZEWSKI RACHEL LEVICK CORLEY GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP 1050 Connecticut Ave. NW Washington, DC 20036 (202) 955-8500 Fax: (202) 467-0539 RLudwiszewski@gibsondunn.com

RCorley@gibsondunn.com

Attorneys for the Coalition for Sustainable Automotive Regulation and the Automotive Regulatory Council, Inc.

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

To the extent applicable, I hereby certify that the foregoing Notice of Name Change complies with the type-volume limitations of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure because it contains 236 words. I further certify that this Notice complies with the typeface requirements of Rule 32(a)(5) and the type-style requirements of Rule 32(a)(6) because it has been prepared in a proportionally spaced typeface using Microsoft Word 2016 in Times New Roman 14-point font.

Dated: January 10, 2020

/s/ Raymond B. Ludwiszewski

RAYMOND B. LUDWISZEWSKI GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP 1050 Connecticut Ave. NW Washington, DC 20036 (202) 955-8500

Fax: (202) 467-0539 RLudwiszewski@gibsondunn.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 10th day of January, 2020, I electronically filed the foregoing Notice of Name Change with the Clerk of the Court for the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit using the Court's appellate CM/ECF system.

I further certify that service was accomplished on the parties in this case via the Court's CM/ECF system.

/s/ Raymond B. Ludwiszewski

RAYMOND B. LUDWISZEWSKI GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP 1050 Connecticut Ave. NW Washington, DC 20036 (202) 955-8500

Fax: (202) 467-0539

RLudwiszewski@gibsondunn.com

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

UNION OF CONCERNED SCIENTISTS, et al.,

Petitioners,

ν.

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION,

Respondent.

No. 19-1230 and consolidated cases

Filed: 01/10/2020

AMENDED CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

- 1. Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1 and D.C. Circuit Rule 26.1, the Automotive Regulatory Council, Inc. (the "Council") states that it is a not-for-profit corporation operating under the laws of Virginia. The Council is not a publicly held corporation, has no parent companies, and no companies have a 10% or greater ownership interest in the Council.
- 2. The Council's members consist of Hyundai Motor America, Kia Motors America, Inc., Nissan North America, Inc., Subaru of America, Inc., and Toyota Motor North America, Inc.

Dated: January 10, 2020 Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Raymond B. Ludwiszewski

RAYMOND B. LUDWISZEWSKI RACHEL LEVICK CORLEY GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP 1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW Washington, DC 20036 (202) 955-8500 Fax: (202) 467-0539

RLudwiszewski@gibsondunn.com

RCorley@gibsondunn.com

Attorneys for the Coalition for Sustainable Automotive Regulation and the Automotive Regulatory Council, Inc. USCA Case #19-1230 Document #1823691 Filed: 01/10/2020 Page 1 of 3

EXHIBIT 1

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

AT RICHMOND, JANUARY 2, 2020

The State Corporation Commission has found the accompanying articles of amendment submitted on behalf of

Automotive Regulatory Council, Inc.

(formerly known as ASSOCIATION OF GLOBAL AUTOMAKERS, INC.)

to comply with the requirements of law, and confirms payment of all required fees. Therefore, it is ORDERED that this

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT

be issued and admitted to record with the articles of amendment in the Office of the Clerk of the Commission, effective January 2, 2020.

The corporation is granted the authority conferred on it by law in accordance with the articles, subject to the conditions and restrictions imposed by law.

STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION



COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

Office of the Clerk

January 2, 2020

SARAH E FISHER VENABLE LLP 600 MASSACHUSETTES AV NW Washington, DC, 20001

RECEIPT

RE: Automotive Regulatory Council, Inc.

ID: 04687844

FILING NO: 200102191029

WORK ORDER NO: 201912310246447

Dear Customer:

This is your receipt for \$25.00 to cover the fee for filing articles of amendment for a corporation with this office.

This is also your receipt for \$100.00 to cover the fee for expedited service.

The effective date of the amendment is January 2, 2020.

Note: Prior to the effective date of this filing, the name of the above-referenced corporation was ASSOCIATION OF GLOBAL AUTOMAKERS, INC..

If you have any questions, please call (804) 371-9733 or toll-free in Virginia, (866) 722-2551.

Sincerely,

Joel H. Peck

Clerk of the Commission

Delivery Method: Email